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The Canadian Quadraplegic Association 
1 Summerhill Road, Unit 704 
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Attention: Mr. William Jardine 

September 18, 2012·. 

Subject: Revocation of Registration 
The Ca.nadian Quadraplegic Association 

Dear Sir: 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 88675 0405 

File.#: 3028691 

. . 
The purpose of this letter is to inform you that a notice revoking the registration of 

· The Canadian Quadraplegic Association (the Organization) was -published in the 
Canada Gazette on September 15, 2012. Effective on· that date, the Organization 
ceased to be a registered charity. 

Consequences of Revocation: 

a) The Organization is no longer exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity 
and is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means 
that gifts made to the Organization are no longer allowable as tax credits to 
individ.ual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under 
subsection 118.1 (3), or paragraph 110.1 (1 )(a), of the Income Tax Act, 
respectively. 

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a 
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This 
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed formT-2046, Tax Return Where 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, 
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the 
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy~of the Return is enclosed. The related 
Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity 
is Revoked, is available on our website at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/E/pub/tg/rc4~24. 

Section 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified 
donee) who receives an amount from the Organization is jointly and severally 
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liable with the Organization for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act 
by the Organization. 

c) The Organization no longer qualifies as a charity for purposes of 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization 
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to 
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your 
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 

In accordance with Income Tax Regulation 5800, the Organization is required to 
retain ·;ts books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimum 
of two years after the Organization's effective date of revocation. 

·Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation (other than a corporati9n that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a Return of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) in the 
prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for each taxation year. The Return 
of Income must be filed without notice or demand. 

· If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do 
not hesitate to contact me at the numbers indicated below. 

Enclosures 

Yours sincerely, 

if/e~~. 
Danie Huppe-Cranford 
Director 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Telephone: 613-957-8682 
Toll free: 1-800-267-2384 · 

- Copy of the Return (form T-2046) 
- Canada Gazette publication 

c.c.: Leteberhan Kifle 
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·'· . Attention: M·r. William Jardine 

·.1 Subje¢ . Notice of Intention tQ Revoke: 
The Canadian Quadraplegic Association 

Oear Mr. Jardine: 
. . 

J am writing further to our 1etter dated Janus ry 24~ 2012 (copy encl~eet) r in which 
you were invited to submit representations as to why the registration of The Canadian 
Quadraplegic Association (the Organization) should not be revoked in accordance with 
subsection 168(1) of tf:le Income Tax A~t~ 

As of this date. we still have .not received. any response to our letter. 

Conclu'sion: 

·· The Canada Revenue Agency's (CRA) audit has revealed that The Canadian 
Quadrap'legic Association (the Organization).is not complying with the requirements set 
~ut in the Income Tax Act. In par:ttcular, it was found that the Organization failed to 
maintain any books and records to support its reported revenu~ and expenditures, a.s 

. wen as to support its charitable a~ivities. Additionally, the Organization did not main~ain 
any. duplicate copies of the donation receipts it issued; consequently, we·were unable to 
quantify.the amount of the receipts issued. Althpugh the Organization did not maintain 

· duplicate copies of the donation receipts, the CRA found donation receipts t~taling 
$41.9,736 from this Organization claimed·in taxpayers' personal income· tax returns. For 
all of these reasons, and for each reason alone, it is the position of the CRA that the 
Organization no longer meets the requi.rements necessary for charitable (l!gistration and 
shquld ~e revoked i.n the mariner described in subsection 1~8(1) of the Acl · · · 

· Consequently: ·for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter datect 
January 24, 2012. I wish to advise you that. pursuant to subsection 168(1) of the Act. ·I 
propose to revok~ -the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of 
the Act. revocation will be effective on the date of publicatton of the following notice in 
the Canada Gazette: · · 
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Notice is hereby given, pursu~nt to paragraphs 168(1J(b), 1·68(1)(d) and 
168(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act, that_/ propose to revoke ttie registf!Jtion 
of the organization listed beloK{ and f!lat the revocation of registration is 

· effective on the date of.publfcation of this notice. 

Name . \ Business Number 
886760405RR0001 The Canadian Quadraplegic 

Association · ... 
~ Etobicoke ON . ~ . ~ .. 

. . . . 

. Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's · 
registration in .accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of 
Objection, which includes the reasons for objection and aU relevant facts, must'. be filed 
within 90 days from· the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be 
sent to: · · · · 

Tax apd Gharities Appeal~ OJrectorate 
Appeal~ ·a ranch · 
Canada ·Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street · . 

. Ottawa ON K1AOl5 . 

A copy of the revocation notiee, described above, will be publlt?hed in the Canada 
Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was mailed. The 
Organization's registration VIlli be revoked on the date of publication. unless the CRA 
reeeives an order, within the 11ext 30 days, from the Federal Court of Appeal is.sued 
under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending that perio~. · · 

Please note that the Organization must obtain a stay to suspend the revocation 
process, notw~standing the fact t~at it may have filed a Notice of Objection. 

Consequences of Revocation 

· A.S· of ttle effective ·date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered 
charity and will no longer b' permitted to issue official donation 

. receipts. This means that gifts rnade to the Organization would not be. 
allowable as tax credits to individual donor:s or as allowaple deductions to 
corporate donors under subsection 1'18.1(3), or paragraph·110.1(1)(a), of 
the Act, ·respectively; · · 

·b) by. virtue ofsection 188 oft~eAct, the Organization will be required to pay a 
tax within one year from the date of the NotiCe of Intention to Revoke. This 
revocation tax. is ca1c~lated on prescribed form T-2046., Tax Return Where 
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·Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Retu_rn mu?t be filed, 
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the . 
Notice of 1 ntention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant. provisions of the A~ · 
con.<?erni':19 revocation of_n:~~istration, the tax appliCable to revoked c)l~rities •. 
and appeal~ against revocation, can be found in Appendix "8", attachec;l.·· · 
Fo·rm T-2046 and the related .Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Return 
Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at 
www.cra-arc.gc.ca/ch"arities; 

. · c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of . 
subsection 123(1} of the Excise Tax Act (ETA}. As a res~lt, the Qrg~niiation· 
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that appty to 
organizations other than charities, If you have any questions about your . 
GST/HST obligatfo"!ls and -entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest" of ~anada) . 

Finally, I wish to advise:that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that eve_ry 
corporation (other than a corporation·that was a ·registered charity throughout th~ year} 
file a Return of Income with the Minister in the pre.scribed form, containing prescribed. · 
information, for each taxation .year:. The Retum of Income must be filed without notice or 

. . demand. · 

Attachments: 

athy Hawara 
. Director General 
Charities oir~ctorate 

- CRA letter dated January 24, 201-2 
- Apperidi~ · .. A", Relevant provisions o( the Act 

c.c.: Leteberhan Kifle 
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AGENCE DU REVENU 
DU CANADA 

THE CANADIAN QUADRAPLEGIC ASSOCIATION 
1 Summerhill Road, Unit# 704 
Etobicoke, Ontario. M8V.1 R9 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 886750405RR0001 
. Attention: Mr. ~illiam Jardine 

File #:3028691 

January 24, 201.2 

Su~ject: · Audit of The· Canadian Quadraplegic Association 

Dear Sir: · 

This letter is further to the audit of the books and records of the· Canadian 
· Quadraplegic Association (the Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue 
.Agency (the CRA). The audit related to the operations of the Organization for the 
·."period from January 01 r 2007 to December 31, 2010. . 

At our meeting 9f June 13~ 2011, you were advised that the CRA h~s 
identified specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the Income Tax 
Act and/or its Regulations in the following areas: · 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE: 
Issue Reference 

1. Books·and Records 230(2), 230 (4). 
231.1(1), 168(1)(e) 

2 lssuing Receipts not in Accordance· with th~ Act 149.1 (4), 68(1)(d), 
Reg.3501 

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance 
identified by the CRA during-the course of the audit as they relate to. the 
legislative and common·law requireme.nts applicable to registered charities, and 
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to provide the Organization with the opportunity to make additional . 
representations or present additional·infcirmation. Registered charities must. 
comply with the law, failing which the Organization's registere~ status may be 

- revoked in the manner described in section 168 of the Act. · 
i 

The balance of this letter describes the. identified areas of non-compliance 
in further detail. 

· Identified Areas of Non-CC?mpliance: 

1) Books & Records 

Legislation: 

.Subsection 230(2) of the ITA requires eve~ registered charity to maintain 
· adequate records and. books of account at an address in Canada recorded 

with the Minister. The.purpose of this requirement is to enable the charity to 
accurately provide the CRA with the information required by the IT!\ and 
enables them to verify the accuracy of reported ·inform~tion through the 

· conduct. of audits. · 

. . 
In addition to the retention of copies of the donation receipts that subsedion 
230(2) explicitly requires, subsection .230(4) also states, "Every person 
required by this section to keep books of account shall retain 

(a) 

{b) 

the records and books of account referred to in_ this section in 
respect of which a period is prescnbed, together with every account 
and voucher necessary t~ verify the information ·contained therein, 
for such period as prescribed: and 

. . 
all other records and books of account referred to in this section, 
together with every account and voucher necessary to verify the 
information conta,ined therein, until.the expiration of six years from 
the date of the last taxation year to which the records arid books 
relate." 

. The policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books and records, and 
books of account, is b~sed on several judicial determinations, which have held 
that · .. · 

I 
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• it is the responsibility of the registered charity to prove that its charitable 
status should not be revoked (Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv. 
Foundation v. c_anada) · 

• a registered Charity must maintain. and make available to the CRA at the 
time of an audit, meaningful books ~nd records, regardless of its size or 
resources .. It is not sufficient to supply the required documentation and 
records subsequent thereto (Canadian Committee .for the Tel Aviv 
Foundation v. Canada; The Lord's Evangelical Church. of Deliverance and 
Prayer of Toronto v. Canada, (2004) FCA 397): and 

• the failure to maintain proper books, records and records of account in 
accordance with the requirements of the ITA is itself sufficient reason to . 
revoke an organization's charitable status (College Rabbinique de 
MontreaJ·Oir Hachaim D7ash· v. Canada (Minister of the Customs and 

·Revenue Agency, (2004) FCA 101; section 168(1) ofthe./TA). 

Audit Findings 

The results of the audit indicates that the Charity failed to maintain proper books 
and records and failed to provide required information to the CRA to complete 
the audit 

1) there were no general ledger, cash receipts and cash disbursements 
· joumals · · 
2) no bank statements or cancelled cheques 
3) no expense vouchers or. supportive documentation 
4) no copies of the donation receipts or donation lists 
5) there were no minute books, shareholders record or records of annual 

meetings of the directors. 

The organization advised CRA the books and records were.on a computer, which 
was stolen during a break in. on January 29,2009, aHhough the organization 
continued to operate and issue donation receipts tlll2010. The organization 
advised the auditor they disposed of all the supportive documentation (bank . 
statements, cancelled cheques, invoices, donation receipts) shortly after they· 
ceased operation in 2010. 



The organization provided no assistance in the reconstruction of the books and 
records. Requirements for Information were issued to the four banks that the 
organizati.on used since they were established in 2006. but all, the requirements 
were retumed advising the accounts were closed.·and there was little to no 
activity (only service charges were reported on the bank statements received). 

The organization would not provide us with any additional information or 
explanation with regards to the results obtained under the bank requirements 
issued. · 

2) l~uing Receipts not in Accordance with the Act 

Leaislatlon: 

· Pursuant to subsection 118.1 (2) of the Act. a registered charity can issue tax 
receipts for income tax purposes for donations that· legally qualify a~ gifts. The 
Act requires the registered charity to ensure the information on its official 
donation receipts is accurate. The requi~ements for the content of the receipts 
are listed in Regulation 3501 of the Act. These req~irements are further 
explained in Interpretation Bulletin IT-110R3 Gifts and Official Donation Receipts. 
A registered charitY could have its registered status revoked under paragraph 
168(1)(d) of the Act for issuing tax receipts ~~t contain false infonnation 

Pursuant to paragraph 230(2)(b) of the Act. a registered charity is req.uired to 
keep, as part of its books and records. a duplicate of each donation receipt 
containing prescribed information for a donation received by it. 

Audit Findings 

1) No copies of the donation receipts issued 
2) No listings of the donation receipts issued 
·3) No supportive .documentation for the donations received (deposit receipt, 

bank statements etc. 

During the audit period the organization purportedly issued approximately 30 -
35 donation receipts, totalling$ 419,736. 

., 
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The Sudbury Tax Office sent letters to a sample of these donors requesting 
supportive documentation for the donations claimed on their tax returns in 
respect" of this organization. The donors forwarded these lette~ to the 
organization,. and in January 2011. the organization replied to Sudbury Tax 
Centre· Office with a listing of all the donations and the dates the donations were 
received during the years, dating back to 2007. 

. I 

The organization advised CRA that although ali the books and records were 
disposed of in 2010, their secretary was able to remember all the dates and 
amount of each pf the 12 monthly payments which were reported on of the letter. 
When we requested to speak to secretary, the organizatic;m advised CRA she ·. 
had retumed to Mexico. 

Further investigation revealed that all the donors to the organization had their tax 
retums prepared and filed by the same accountant, and the majority of the 
donation receipts issued where for just under $10,000. The donors and the 
orga~ization were unable to provide proof of payment (cancelled cheques). and 
the donations claimed will be denied. Given the evidence and facts available we 
can only conclude that all receipts issued by the organization are false. 

. . 
During our meeting of June 13, 2011, the organization signed a Voluntary 
Revocation Letter, as the organization had ceased operation. We are not 
prepared to accept the letter, and are proposing revocation of the organization's 
charity status. as· a result of the non compliance Issue$ outlined above. 

The Oraanization's Options: . 
( 

a) No Response 

You may choose not to respond. In that case. the Director General of 
the Charities Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the 
registration of the Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the 
manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. · 

b) Response 

Should you choose to respond. please provide your written 
represe~tations and any additional information regarding the findings· 

: 
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outlined above within 30 days from the date of this letter. After · 
considering the representations submitted by the Organization, the 
Director General of th~ Charities Directorate will decide on the 
appropriate course of action, which may include: 

• no compliance action necessary; 
• the issuance of an educational letter; 
• resolving these issues through the implementation of a 

Compliance Agreement; or 
• giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the 

Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention if) the mann·er 
described· in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us 
a written authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that 
individual to discuss your file with us. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, 
please do not hesitate to conta·ct· the undersigned at the numbers indicated 
below. 

Yours sincerely, 

G. J. (Gerry) Veitch; Auditor 
Kitchener Taxation Centre 
166 Frederick Street 
Kitchener, Ontario N2G 4N1 

' 

' I 
r 

.1. 
1 

J: 
i 



ITR APPENDIX "A" 

Section 149.1 :·'[charities] 
149.1 (2) Revocation of registration· of charitable organi~ation · 
The Minister may, in the manner described in s~ction 168,·revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization for any re~son described i~ subsection 168(1) or where th~ 
organi~ation · 
(a) carries on a busi.ness that is not a related business of that charity; or 
(b) fails to expen.d in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts made .by it to qualified donees, amounts the total·of which is. at ·least. · 
· · equ~l to the organization's disbursement quota for that year:· · · 

149.1 (3) Revocation of registration of public foundation . 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
public foundation for any·rea.~on described in subsection 168(1) or Where the 
foundation · 
(a) carries on a business that is not a·related business of that charitY; 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

· way of g.ifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total: of which is at least 
· equal to the foundation's disbt)rsement quota for that year; 

(c). since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; . . 
(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating 

. expenses, debts incurred in· connection with the purchase and sale of investments 
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable .activities; or · 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day' on which notice is given to 
the foundation by the minister pursuant to subseCtion 1.6~(1) and at. a- time when the 
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or faiied to expend amounts 
such that the Minister. was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its 
r~gistration as a private foundation. ' · 

. . 

149.1 (4) R~vocation of registration of private foundation 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a· 
private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the · 
foundation · · 
(a) carries on any business; . 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation y~ar, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
eq'-"al to the foundation's disbursem~nt quota for that year;· 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; or 
(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating 

expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchas·e and sale of investments--­
and ·debts incurred in the course of adm.inistering charitable activities. 

) 
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149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity , 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 
(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to another regi~tere~ 

charity and it can reasonably be considered that one of the main purposes .of 
making the gift was·to unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
activities; 

(b) of the other charity referred to in paragraph (a), if it can reasonably be considered 
that, by accepting the gift, it acted in concert with the.registered charity to which 
paragraph (a) applies; and . · · 

· (c) of a registered charity, if~ false statement, within the meaning assigned.by 
. subsection 163.2{1 ), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, 

within the meaning assigned by that ~ubsection, in the furni~hing of information for 
the purpose of obtaifling re.gistration of the charity. · 

Section 168: Notice of intention to revoke registration . 
168(1) Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian ~mateu(athletic 

· association · · 
{a) applies tC? the Minister in writing for revocation of its registra.tibn, 
{b) ceases.to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such, 
{c) fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a 

regulation, · · . . . 
(d) issues a receipt for a gift.or donation otherwise than in accordance with this Act and~ 

the regulations or that contains false information, · · 
{e) fails to comply. with or contravenes·any of sections 230 to 231.5, or 
{f) ii'J the case of a· registered Canadian amateur athletic asspciation, accept$ a gift or 

donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditiona1 qn the 
. association making a.gift or donation to another person, club, society or ass9ciation, 

the ·Minister may, by registered mail,. give notice to the registered charity or registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association that the rv,inister proposes to revoke its 
registration. · _ 

168(2) Revocation of Registration . 
Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charity or to a .... . 
regi.stered Ganadian amateur athletic association, · · 

· (a) if th~ charity or associatiqn has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 
its registration, the.Minister shall •. forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a 

· copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and 
{b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 

mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period froni the day of 
mailing of the notice as the .Federal Court of. Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determination of any app~al pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix O( allow, publish a copy of 
the notice in the Canada Gazetle, · · 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or ...... 
association is revoked. · 
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1S8(4} Objection to. proposal or designation 
A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for 
registration as a registered ch~rity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any . 
of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1 ), (6.3), .(22) and (23) may, on or before the day that is 90 
days after the day on which the notice was mailed, serve on the Minister a written 
notice of objection in ·the manner aut~orized by the Minister, setting out the reasons for 
the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165(1 ), (1.1) . 
and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2·apply, with any modifications that the 
circumstances require, as if the notice were a ·notice of assessment made under section 
152. . . 

! . 

Section 112: .Appeal from refusal to register,: revocation of registration, etc. 
172(3) Appeal from re~sal to register, revocation.of registration, etc. 
·where the Minister . . 
. (a) refuses to register an applicant for registration as a Can·adian amateur athletic 

association, 
(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respec.t of which a notice was 

issued by the Minister to a person that is· or was registered as a registered cnarity,· or 
is an applicant for registration as a regi~terec;i charity., under any of subsections · 
149.1(2) to (4.1), {6.3), (22) and (23) and 168{1), or does not-confirm or vacate that 
proposal, decisiofl or designation within 90 days after service. of a notic~ of objecti.on · 
by the person u·nder subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or. 
designation, · · . . 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Acf any retirement savfngs 
~~. . 

: (c) refuses to accept for registration for the.purposes of .this Act any profit sharing plan 
or revokes· the registratio·n of such a plan, . 

(d) refuses to issue .a certificate of exemption under subsection 21.2(14), . · 
(e) refuses to accept for registration for. the purposes of this Act an education savings 

plan,· . . 
(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1 (12.1) to a promoter that the Min.ister 

propose~ to re\:'oke the registration of an education savings plan, 
(f) refuses to register for the purpose·s of this Act any pension plan or gives notice 

under subsection 147.1 (11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the 
Minister proposes to revoke its registration, · 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment tQ .a registered pension plan, or . 
{g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any .retirement income 

fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, .associ~tion or registered charity, 
as the case may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (a.1 }, the applicant in a 
case described in paragraph (b), (d), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an 
employer of eJ11ployees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in 
paragraph {c), the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1)..l or the 
administrator of the plan or an employer who participat~s in the plan, in a case 
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1 ), may appeal from the Minister's decision, or. from 
the giving of the· notice by the Mini~ter, to the Federal Court of Appeal.. 
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·Section 180: Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 
18Q(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal · . 
An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may Qe 
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 
(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person un·aer subsection 165(3) of the 

. · · Minister's action in respect of a notic~ of objection filed under subsection 168(4), 
· · (b) the mailing of notice to a registered Canadian amateur athletic association under 

subsection 168(1 ), · 
· (c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under 
. subsection 147.1 (11), . 
. (c.1) the sending of Cit notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan 'under 

. ·. subs·ection 146.1(12.1), or . . . . 
(c) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 

amendment to the registered pension plan was r:nailed, or.otherwise communicated 
in ~riting, by the Minister to any person~ . 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof. ~ay, either before·or after th~ expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

Section188:Revocationtax 
· ·18~(1} Deemed year-9nd on notice of revocation. . 
If on: a particular day the Minister issues a notiee of. intention to revoke the registration 
of a· taxpayer as a regis~ered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) anq 
168( 1) or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (S~curity 
lnfoqnation) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information ana evidence available, . 
(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is . 

deemed to end at the end of that day; · · · · 
(I;>) a new taxatiqn year of the charity. is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 
(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal perioq after that day, the·charity is . 

deemed not to have establistied a fiscal period before that day. 
r 

188( 1.1) Revocation tax 
A charity referred·to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax; for its taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, equal to the amoun~ det~rmined by the formula 

A-B 
where . 
A is the total of all amounts, each of which is 
(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 
(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2) in 

respect of a property transferred to another ·person in the 120-day period that ended 
at the end of that taxation year, or. . . 

(d) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, includin~ .. gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed 
under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 
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B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure ir1 respect of 
which a deduction has been· made in computing income for the winding-up period unqer 
.pa.ragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is . · 
(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, . 
(b) an expendit~r~ made.by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 
· activities carried on by it, 9r . . · . . . 

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 
period. and -not later than the latter of one year from the end of ttie taxation year and 
the day, if any, referred to i.n paragraph (1.2)(c).to·a person that wa~ at .the time of 
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the -amount, if any, 
by which the fair market value·of the property, when transferred, exceeds the . 
consideration given by the pe~son for the transfer. · · · · · 

188(1.2) Winding-up period . 
. In this Part, the winding-up period of a ch~rity is the period, that begins immediately·. 

after the day on which the -Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration 
of a taxp·ayer as a registered charity under. any of subsections 149.1(2) to {4.1) and 
16.8(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under 
subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate 
served ~n respect of the charity. under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the 
basis .of inforr:rtation and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest 
of · . ·. : . · 

(a)"the day, if any, oh which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6:1) for the 
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on . 
which the charity is required to file that return, . . 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable 
under subsection·(1.1) for that taxation year by the ch~rity; and . 

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of. that asses~ment, 
th~ day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in 

· respect of that tax payable. · · · · · 

188{1.3) Eligible donee 
In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity 
(a) of which more than 50°AI of the member$ of the board of directors or trustees ·of the 

registered charity deal at arm's length with each member .of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity; · 

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1); . 
(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under.the Excise Tax Act; 
(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection·14B.1.(14); and 
(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under s~bsection 5(1) of the Charities 

Registration (Security Information) Act or, if. it is· the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be · 
reasonable. 
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.188(2) Sh~red liability- revocation tax 
A person who, after the time that' is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charity·that is deem.ed by subsection (1). to have ended, receives property from. the 
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the t~x payable 
under subsection (1. 1") by the charity for that. taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of all ~ppropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
vaft.ie of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the 
con-sideration _g.iven by the person in respect of the propertY. 

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax · .. 
Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in re$pect of a notice of intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to '(4.1) and 1·68(1) if t.he Minister . 

. abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if . · · 
(a)· within the one-:-year period tha.t begins immediately_ after the taxation· year of the. 

charity otherwise de~med by subsection (1) to have ended, th~ Minister has 
regi$tered the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or publiq. 
foundation; and . 

(b) the-charity h'as, before the time that the Minister has so registered the ~harity, 
(i) paid all amo~nts, each of which is an amo.unt for which the charity is liable unde)' 

this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in resp~ct of taxes, 
penalties and interest, and · : . 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that . 
time. · · 

188(3) Tran~fer of property tax . : . 
,Where, as a result of a transaction or series. of transactions, property owned by a . 
registered c~arity ~hat is a_charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 
50% qf the net asset amount of the charitable fol:lndation immediately before· the 
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, i~·transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations .and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to ~ffect .a 

· reduction ih the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundati.on ·shall pay a tax · 
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value.of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer. exceeds the total of all amounts each 
of which is its tax payable. under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect 
of the transaction or series of transactions. 

188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) . 
Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 (11) 
applies. · 
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188(4) Idem . 
Whe~e property has been transferred to a charita~le organization in circumstances · 
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization 
acted io concert with a· charitable foundation for the pu~pose of reducing the 
disbursefTlent quota of the foundaiion, the organization is jointly and several_ly liable with 

· ·the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount 
not exceeding the net value of the property~ · 

188{5) Definitions · 
In ·this section, 
~net asse.t amount" 
"net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time·m~·ans the amount 
.determined 'by the formul~ . · · ·. · · 

A-B 
w.here . 
A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time, and . . · · ·. : . 
B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
o~ligation of the.foun_dation at that ti~e; · · 

"net value: 
"net value" of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, 
means the amount det_en:nined by the formula 

A-B 
where 

. . . 

A is the fair market value of the property on that day. and 

B is the amount of any consideration given ~o the foundation for the transfer. 

Section 189 
189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax· · . 
Every taxpayer who is li~ble to pay tax under this·Part (except a charity that is liable to 
pay ·tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable .by the taxpayer under Part I for 
the year, required-to file a return of·income or an information return.under Part I for the 
year, 
(a) file with th~ Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 

prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor: . 
(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 

the ye.ar; and · . 
(c) p~y to the Receiver Generallhe-am9unt of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 

Part for the year. 
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189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns · . 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year 
shall, on or before the day"that is one yearfro·m the e~d ofth~ taxation year, and 
withput notice or demand, 

(a) file with the Minister 
(i) a return.for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed .. 

information, and . 
'(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year, 

each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 (14); and· 
(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payabl~ by 

the taxpayer under subsection .188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 
(c) pay to the ·Receiver ~eneral the amount of tax pay~ble by the taxpayer under 

subsection 188( 1.1) for the taxatiqn year. · · · 

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability . 
If the Minister has,· during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
taxation year of a ·pe~on, assessed the pe~on in respect of the person's liability for tax 
under subsection 188(.1.1) for that taxation year, has.riot after that period reassessed 
the tax liability of the person, and.that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at.any. 
particular time, reduced by the total of · 

(a) the amount, if any, by which . . 
(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on 

charitable activities carried on by it, before fhe particula~ time and during the . 
period (referred to in this subsection as the ~~post-assessment period") that begins 
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was mailed and ends at 
the end of the one-year period · · 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-~ssessment period, including gifts received 
by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be 
computed under section 3 ·rr that period were a taxation year, and ' 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the 
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person 
that was at the time. of the transfer an eligible .donee in respect of the charity, equ~l 
to th~ amount, if any,.by which the fair market value of the property, when · 
transferred,· exceeds the consideration give~ by the person for the transfer. 
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189(6 .. 3) Reduction of liability for penalties 
If the Minister has assessed a registered chancy in. respect of the charity's liabilitY. for · 
penalties under section· 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1 ;000, that 
liability is, at any particular time,·reduced by the total of all amounts, each of.which is an 
amount, ·in respect of a property transferred by the charity after the day on which the 

·. MiF1is~er first assess~d that liability and before the particular time to a person that was at 
the time of the tran~fer ·an eligible donee in·respect of the charity,- equal to the ampunt, · 
if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the 
total of .. 
{a) the-consideration given by the person for tlie transfer; and. . 

. {b) the part of the amount in respect of ~he transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 
amourit otherwise payable unc;ter subsection 188(1.1 ). 

189. (7) Minister may assess 
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke ·.the registration of a registered 
charity, the Minister may also at any time asses~ a taxpayer in respect of any amount 
·that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this ~art. ·. · 
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